302, Link Rose, Linking Road, Santacruz (West), Mumbai – 400054, Maharashtra, India 
Corporate Identi昀cation Number: L24100MH1980PLC023177 • Tel: +91-22-26489142/ 47 /48 • Fax: +91-22-26489143

Email id: info@indoborax.com • Website: www.indoborax.com
Open o昀er for the acquisition of up to 83,43,400 (eighty three lakhs forty three thousand and four hundred) fully paid-up equity shares of face value of `1.00 
(Indian Rupee One only) each (the “Equity Shares”) of Indo Borax and Chemicals Limited (the “Target Company”), representing 26.00% (twenty six point zero 
zero per cent) of the Voting Share Capital (as de昀ned below), from the Public Shareholders (as de昀ned below) of the Target Company, by Zenrock Chemicals

[...]

value of `1.00 (Indian Rupee One only) per equity share;

d) “Financing Agreements” means collectively, (i) the debenture trust deed dated October 
31, 2025 executed between the Acquirer and Catalyst Trusteeship Limited in its capacity 
as debenture trustee, vide which the Acquirer has issued 39,000 (thirty nine thousand) 
secured, senior, unlisted, unrated, redeemable, non-convertible debentures of face value of 
`1,00,000.00 (Indian Rupees One Lakh only) each, issued at par, in one tranche, aggregating 
to `3,90,00,00,000.00 (Indian Rupees Three Hundred and Ninety Crores only) to the PACs 
the (“Debenture Trust Deed”); and (ii) the subscription agreement dated November 03, 
2025, executed between the Acquirer and the PACs, vide which the Acquirer has issued 
7,50,00,000 (seven crores and fifty lakhs) fully paid up compulsorily convertible preference 
shares (“CCPS”), each with a face value of ̀ 10.00 (Indian Rupees Ten only) for an aggregate 
consideration of `75,00,00,000.00 (Indian Rupees Seventy Five Crores only) to the PACs 
(“Subscription Agreement”);

e) “Identi昀ed Date” means date falling on the 10th (tenth) Working Day prior to the 
commencement of the Tendering Period, for the purpose of determining the Public 
Shareholders to whom the Letter of O昀er (“LOF”) shall be sent;

f) “Limited Purpose Agreement” means the limited purpose agreement dated December 15, 
2025 executed by and amongst the Acquirer, PAC 1, PAC 2 and PAC 3;

g) “O昀er Price” means a price of ̀ 256.30 (Indian Rupees Two Hundred and Fifty Six point Three 
Zero only) per Equity Share, which has been determined in accordance with Regulations 
8(1) and 8(2) of the SEBI (SAST) Regulations, that will be o昀ered to the Public Shareholders 
who validly tender their Equity Shares in the O昀er;

h) “O昀er Size” means up to 83,43,400 (eighty three lakhs forty three thousand and four 
hundred) Equity Shares representing 26.00% (twenty-six point zero zero per cent) of the 
Voting Share Capital of the Target Company;

i) “Person(s) Acting in Concert” or “PACs” means collectively, India Special Assets Fund III 
(“PAC 1”), ISAF III Onshore Fund (“PAC 2”) and Special Situation India Fund (“PAC 3”);

[...]

(v) the parties to the Financing Agreements (as de昀ned above); and 
(vi) any persons deemed to be acting in concert with the parties to the Share Purchase 
Agreement and the Limited Purpose Agreement, pursuant to and in compliance with the 
SEBI (SAST) Regulations;

k) “Sale Shares” means 1,63,00,230 (one crore sixty three lakhs two hundred and thirty) Equity 
Shares held by the Sellers representing 50.80% (fifty point eight zero per cent) (rounded o昀 
to the nearest decimal) of the total paid up equity share capital of the Target Company;

l) “SCRR” means the Securities Contract (Regulations) Rules, 1957, as amended;